## RESOLUTION NO. 7 - 19

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN OUTDOOR STREET PERMIT FOR A PORTION OF MULBERRY STREET ON MARCH 17, 2019

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village"), Sangamon County, State of Illinois, is a duly organized and existing Village created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Village Code allows for the Village Board and Liquor Commissioner to issue Outdoor Street Permits; and

WHEREAS, Jack Matthews, as owner of the Chatham Tap Room, has requested an Outdoor Street Permit for March 17, 2019, to allow alcoholic liquor outside of the permanent structure (i.e., Tap Room), for consumption on Mulberry Street between Illinois Route 4 and the alley (see attached map location on Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the Village Board and Village President, as Liquor Commissioner, are agreeable to the issuance of the Outdoor Street Permit upon the applicant's compliance with Section 111.17C of the Village Code and upon the other terms and conditions set forth in this Resolution.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, County of Sangamon, as follows:

- Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.
- Section 2. Approval of Outdoor Street Permit. The Outdoor Street Permit, requested by Jack Matthews, as the Class T liquor license holder for the Chatham Tap Room, upon the following conditions: (1) applicant shall be responsible for complying with all conditions of Section 111.17C of the Village Code; (2) applicant shall fully complete and execute the Outdoor

Street Permit Indemnification & Event Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit B and shall provide the insurance coverage set forth therein; (3) applicant shall submit fencing and signage plans at least 24 hours in advance of the event to the Chief of Police that complies with the requirements of Section 111.17C(7); and (4) the event shall be held between 12:00 p.m. on March 17, 2019, and shall end no later than 5:00 p.m. on March 17, 2019 and the Permitted Area shall be blocked off no sooner than one hour prior to the start time and the Permitted Area shall be cleared and cleaned no later than one hour after the end time on March 17, 2019.

Section 3. Adjacent Class T License Holders. Any adjacent establishments to the Permitted Area that hold a Class T liquor license may also be given an Outdoor Street Permit for the Permitted Area, set forth on Exhibit A, upon completion of an Outdoor Street Permit Indemnification & Event Agreement attached (see Exhibit B) and payment of the \$100.00 permit fee.

**Section 4**. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 24 day of February, 2019.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	X		-6	
BRETT GERGER	×			
ANDREW DETMERS	X			
RYAN MANN	X			
MATT MAU	×			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL			X	
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	5	0	1	

APPROVED by the Presider	nt of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this $2\omega^{2}$ day of
February, 2019.	Dave Kimsey, Village President
Attest:	
Amy Dahlkamp, Village Clerk	